

Serial No.18
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 441 of 2025

Date of Order: 28.11.2025

Santeman Mawnai & 3 Ors. Vs. The Dorbar Shnong, Lad Pnar
Thymmai & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. L.Syiem, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R.Kharsyad, Adv. for R 3 & 4.
Ms. N.G.Shylla, Sr. GA with
Mr. A.M.Pala, GA for R 5 & 6.
Mr. A.R.Passah, Adv. for R 7

The respondent No. 1 who is the Sordar of Lad Pnar Thymmai is present in person, and submits that he has appeared in person as he is yet to engage a counsel.

Similarly, respondent No. 2, the Sordar of Lad Pnar Rim is also present in person. It is expressed that they do not have any resources to engage a counsel.

Accordingly, the matter is referred to the High Court Legal Services Committee for engagement of Legal Aid counsel on their behalf.

Ms. N.G.Shylla, learned counsel is requested to assist the respondents No. 1 & 2.

List this matter on 17-12-2025.

Judge

Meghalaya
28.11.2025
"Samantha PS"