

Serial No.05
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 441 of 2025

Date of Order: 17.12.2025

Shri. Santeman Mawnai & 3 Ors. Vs. The Dorbar Shnong, Lad Pnar
Thymmai & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. L.Syiem, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D.Thabah, Adv. for R 1 & 2.
Ms. D.Daw, Adv. for R 3 & 4.
Ms. N.G.Shylla, Sr. GA with
Mr. J.N.Rynjah, GA for R 5 & 6.
Mr. M.L.Nongpiur, Adv. for R 7.

Mr. D.Thabah, learned counsel today is present on behalf of the respondents No. 1 & 2, and submits that the appearance of the respondents No. 1 & 2 in person on the other date was due to a miscommunication, inasmuch as, he is representing the said respondents in T.S. No. 50 of 2024, which is pending in the Court of Smti. V.Mawlieh, Presiding Officer, District Council Court at Nongstoin. He further submits that the allegations of the writ petitioners are incorrect, inasmuch as, the petitioners have not been ostracised or been deprived of any benefits as residents of Lad Pnar Thymmai and Lad Pnar Rim. He also undertakes to advise his clients accordingly.

List this matter on 23-02-2026 for affidavits by the respondents.

Due to miscommunication, Ms. K.H.L. Myrdon, learned counsel had been engaged as LAC for the respondents No. 1 & 2. On the appearance of Mr. D.Thabah, learned counsel, her services will no longer be required. This Court records its appreciation.

Judge

Meghalaya
17.12.2025
"Samantha PS"