

Serial No. 23
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 441 of 2025

Date of Order: 23.02.2026

Shri Santeman Mawnai & Ors. **Vs.** The Dorbar Shnong, Lad Pnar
Thymmai & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. W. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Thabah, Adv. (For R 1&2)
Mr. J.K. Pariat, Adv. (For R 3&4)
Mr. J.N. Rynjah, GA (For R 5&6)
Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv. (For R 7)

Mr. W. Dkhar, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the respondents Nos. 1 & 2, are still continuing to deprive the petitioners of their due benefits in the Village.

The same is refuted by Mr. D. Thabah, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 1 & 2, who submits that no such action is being taken against the petitioners. He prays that he may be allowed further (two) weeks' time to file affidavit.

Prayer is allowed, however this Court notes that if such a situation still exists, as recorded in the earlier order dated 17.12.2025, Mr. D. Thabah, learned counsel is to ensure that the respondents Nos. 1 & 2, refrain from such activity or deny the due benefits of the bona fide residents of the Village, such as the petitioners, failing which other orders will follow.

List this matter on 10.03.2026.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
23.02.2026
"V. Lyndem-PS"